AT&T (T) 17,776   21,627   22,273   24,467   25,826   0.1%   21.7%   3.0%   9.9%   5.6%

Verizon (VZ) 31,891   31,091   31,847   32,898   33,861   (5.3%)   (2.5%)   2.4%   3.3%   2.9%

New T-Mobile (TMUS)* 9,579   9,909   9,585   11,139   12,134   4.8%   3.4%   (3.3%)   16.2%   8.9%

Dish Network (259)   (900)   (575)   (459)   NM (36.1%)   (20.2%)

Comcast (CMCSA) 16,357   18,422   19,429   20,210   21,015   17.2%   12.6%   5.5%   4.0%   4.0%

Charter Communications (CHTR) 9,660   11,026   12,571   13,493   14,465   39.3%   14.1%   14.0%   7.3%   7.2%

Lumen Technologies  (LUMN) 5,442   4,908   5,036   4,742   4,671   (8.3%)   (9.8%)   2.6%   (5.8%)   (1.5%)

Total 90,705   96,723   99,841   106,375  111,513  3.8%   6.6%   3.2%   6.5%   4.8%

UFCF as % of Revenues 21.8% 22.9% 22.7% 23.5% 24.0%

Source: Company Reports & OPCO Research Estimates

* Includes wireless equipment sales.

 Proforma for wireless/wireline acquisitions/dispositions

 New T-Mobile Pro Forma Estimates

Y/Y Change

23

CLOUD AND COMMUNICATIONS

Exhibit 13: Quarterly Wireline + Wireless Revenue/Capex Model (in millions)

Last Updated: 12/21/2020 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20E 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20E 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E

Revenues*:

AT&T (T) 23,841   23,899   24,204   25,289   97,233 23,734   23,523   24,234   25,185   96,676 97,464 98,422 99,418 (1.1%)   (0.1%)   (1.8%)   (0.8%)   (1.0%)   (0.4%)   (1.6%)   0.1%   (0.4%)   (0.6%)   0.8%   1.0%   1.0%

Verizon (VZ)  29,867   29,763   30,591   32,278   122,499 29,446   28,595   29,485   32,572   120,098 125,140 127,191 129,364 1.6%   (0.3%)   1.0%   1.7%   1.0%   (1.4%)   (3.9%)   (3.6%)   0.9%   (2.0%)   4.2%   1.6%   1.7%

New T-Mobile (TMUS)* 17,619   17,460   17,243   18,285   70,607 17,408   17,671   19,272   19,919   74,270 79,455 83,295 87,459 (3.0%)   (4.7%)   (8.8%)   (7.0%)   (5.9%)   (1.2%)   1.2%   11.8%   8.9%   5.2%   7.0%   4.8%   5.0%

Dish Network 1,342   1,600   2,942 5,500 7,700 8,470 87.0%   40.0%   10.0%

Comcast (CMCSA) 14,280   14,450   14,584   14,768   58,082 14,918   14,428   15,000   15,396   59,742 61,719 63,571 65,478 4.2%   3.9%   4.0%   2.6%   3.7%   4.5%   (0.2%)   2.9%   4.3%   2.9%   3.3%   3.0%   3.0%

Charter Communications (CHTR) 11,206   11,347   11,450   11,761   45,764 11,738   11,696   12,039   12,564   48,037 50,633 53,165 55,823 5.2%   4.5%   5.1%   4.7%   4.9%   4.7%   3.1%   5.1%   6.8%   5.0%   5.4%   5.0%   5.0%

Lumen Technologies  (LUMN) 5,427   5,375   5,350   5,306   21,458   5,228   5,192   5,167   5,121   20,708   20,162   19,759   19,462   (5.1%)   (5.6%)   (4.8%)   (4.4%)   (5.0%)   (3.7%)   (3.4%)   (3.4%)   (3.5%)   (3.5%)   (2.6%)   (2.0%)   (1.5%)

Total 102,240  102,294  103,422  107,687  415,643  102,472  101,105  106,539  112,357  422,473  440,073  453,103  465,474  0.5%   (0.3%)   (0.9%)   (0.4%)   (0.3%)   0.2%   (1.2%)   3.0%   4.3%   1.6%   4.2%   3.0%   2.7%

Growth YoY % 0.5%   (0.3%)   (0.9%)   (0.4%)   (0.3%)   0.2%   (1.2%)   3.0%   4.3%   1.6%   4.2%   3.0%   2.7%

Capital Expenditures:

AT&T (T) 6,002   6,488   5,954   4,241   22,685 5,757   5,029   4,462   4,200   19,448 19,000 18,000 18,000 2.2%   10.5%   1.4%   (19.7%)   (0.9%)   (4.1%)   (22.5%)   (25.1%)   (1.0%)   (14.3%)   (2.3%)   (5.3%)   0.0%

Verizon (VZ)  3,777   3,329   3,929   5,046   16,081 5,011   4,347   4,103   4,101   17,562 17,393 17,536 17,812 (6.5%)   17.8%   6.8%   20.2%   9.1%   32.7%   30.6%   4.4%   (18.7%)   9.2%   (1.0%)   0.8%   1.6%

New T-Mobile (TMUS)* 3,080   2,978   2,623   2,219   10,900 2,675   2,257   3,217   3,685   11,834 14,699 14,993 15,305 43.5%   7.9%   (0.2%)   (14.7%)   7.5%   (13.1%)   (24.2%)   22.6%   66.1%   8.6%   24.2%   2.0%   2.1%

Dish Network 22   275   297 2,000 2,500 5,000 NM 25.0%   100.0%

Comcast (CMCSA) 1,363   1,594   1,814   2,138   6,909 1,269   1,452   1,770   2,104   6,595 6,620 6,620 6,620 (19.4%)   (9.8%)   (6.8%)   (7.8%)   (10.5%)   (6.9%)   (8.9%)   (2.4%)   (1.6%)   (4.5%)   0.4%   0.0%   0.0%

Charter Communications (CHTR) 1,665   1,597   1,651   2,282   7,195 1,461   1,877   2,014   2,023   7,375 7,342 7,415 7,490 (23.7%)   (33.2%)   (22.0%)   (6.2%)   (21.2%)   (12.3%)   17.5%   22.0%   (11.3%)   2.5%   (0.4%)   1.0%   1.0%

Lumen Technologies  (LUMN) 931   800   957   940   3,628 974   1,009   988   922   3,893 3,730 3,754 3,698 15.7%   3.8%   39.9%   11.4%   16.9%   4.6%   26.1%   3.2%   (1.9%)   7.3%   (4.2%)   0.6%   (1.5%)

Total 16,818   16,786   16,928   16,866   67,398   17,147   15,971   16,576   17,310   67,004   70,784   70,819   73,924   0.5%   2.4%   0.0%   (4.6%)   (0.5%)   2.0%   (4.9%)   (2.1%)   2.6%   (0.6%)   5.6%   0.0%   4.4%

Cap-ex as % of Revenues 16.4%   16.4%   16.4%   15.7%   16.2%   16.7%   15.8%   15.6%   15.4%   15.9%   16.1%   15.6%   15.9%

1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20E 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20E 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E

EBITDA

AT&T (T) 9,768   10,402   10,234   10,057   40,461   10,214   10,412   10,219   10,230   41,075   41,273   42,467   43,826   (2.2%)   1.7%   (1.2%)   (0.3%)   (0.5%)   4.6%   0.1%   (0.1%)   1.7%   1.5%   0.5%   2.9%   3.2%

Verizon (VZ) 12,220   12,290   12,264   11,199   47,972   12,049   11,841   12,552   12,210   48,653   49,240   50,434   51,673   1.2%   0.5%   (1.5%)   (4.0%)   (0.9%)   (1.4%)   (3.7%)   2.4%   9.0%   1.4%   1.2%   2.4%   2.5%

New T-Mobile (TMUS)* 5,352 5,461 4,933 4,733 20,479   5,249 5,596 5,779 5,119 21,743   24,284   26,132   27,439   21.1%   6.6%   (2.6%)   1.3%   6.2%   (1.9%)   2.5%   17.1%   8.2%   6.2%   11.7%   7.6%   5.0%

Dish Network 7 30 37   1,100   1,925   2,541   NM 75.0%   32.0%

Comcast (CMCSA) 5,728 5,854 5,801 5,883 23,266   6,076 6,176 6,411 6,354 25,017   26,049   26,830   27,635   9.8%   7.4%   6.8%   5.4%   7.3%   6.1%   5.5%   10.5%   8.0%   7.5%   4.1%   3.0%   3.0%

Charter Communications (CHTR) 4,055 4,185 4,086 4,529 16,855   4,396 4,489 4,639 4,877 18,401   19,913   20,909   21,954   4.2%   3.3%   3.4%   8.8%   5.0%   8.4%   7.3%   13.5%   7.7%   9.2%   8.2%   5.0%   5.0%

Lumen Technologies  (LUMN) 2,262 2,269 2,261 2,278 9,070   2,243 2,174 2,190 2,194 8,801   8,766   8,496   8,369   3.7%   (0.1%)   (1.1%)   (1.0%)   0.3%   (0.8%)   (4.2%)   (3.1%)   (3.7%)   (3.0%)   (0.4%)   (3.1%)   (1.5%)

Total 39,385   40,461   39,579   38,679   158,103  40,227   40,688   41,798   41,014   163,727  170,625  177,193  183,437  4.3%   2.8%   0.1%   0.5%   1.9%   2.1%   0.6%   5.6%   6.0%   3.6%   4.2%   3.8%   3.5%

EBITDA as % of Revenues 38.5% 39.6% 38.3% 35.9% 38.0% 39.3% 40.2% 39.2% 36.5% 38.8% 38.8% 39.1% 39.4%

Growth YoY % 3.8%   3.1%   1.0%   0.9%   2.2%   1.9%   1.7%   2.5%   1.6%   1.9%   0.0%   0.9%   0.8%

Unlevered FCF

AT&T (T) 3,766 3,914 4,280 5,816 17,776   4,457 5,383 5,757 6,030 21,627   22,273   24,467   25,826   (8.4%)   (10.2%)   (4.5%)   20.9%   0.1%   18.3%   37.5%   34.5%   3.7%   21.7%   3.0%   9.9%   5.6%

Verizon (VZ) 8,443   8,961   8,335   6,153   31,891   7,038   7,494   8,449   8,109   31,091   31,847   32,898   33,861   5.2%   (4.7%)   (5.0%)   (17.7%)   (5.3%)   (16.6%)   (16.4%)   1.4%   31.8%   (2.5%)   2.4%   3.3%   2.9%

New T-Mobile (TMUS)* 2,272 2,483 2,310 2,514 9,579   2,574 3,339 2,562 1,434 9,909   9,585   11,139   12,134   0.0%   5.0%   (5.1%)   21.4%   4.8%   13.3%   34.5%   10.9%   (43.0%)   3.4%   (3.3%)   16.2%   8.9%

Dish Network (14) (245) (259)   (900)   (575)   (459)   NM (36.1%)   (20.2%)

Comcast (CMCSA) 4,365 4,260 3,987 3,745 16,357   4,807 4,724 4,641 4,250 18,422   19,429   20,210   21,015   23.8%   15.7%   14.3%   14.8%   17.2%   10.1%   10.9%   16.4%   13.5%   12.6%   5.5%   4.0%   4.0%

Charter Communications (CHTR) 2,390 2,588 2,435 2,247 9,660   2,935 2,612 2,625 2,854 11,026   12,571   13,493   14,465   39.8%   55.9%   32.8%   29.8%   39.3%   22.8%   0.9%   7.8%   27.0%   14.1%   14.0%   7.3%   7.2%

Lumen Technologies  (LUMN) 1,331 1,469 1,304 1,338 5,442   1,269 1,165 1,202 1,272 4,908   5,036   4,742   4,671   (3.3%)   (2.1%)   (18.7%)   (8.2%)   (8.3%)   (4.7%)   (20.7%)   (7.8%)   (4.9%)   (9.8%)   2.6%   (5.8%)   (1.5%)

Total 22,567   23,675   22,651   21,813   90,705   23,080   24,717   25,222   23,704   96,723   99,841   106,375  111,513  7.3%   3.1%   0.1%   4.8%   3.8%   2.3%   4.4%   11.3%   8.7%   6.6%   3.2%   6.5%   4.8%

UFCF as % of Revenues 22.1% 23.1% 21.9% 20.3% 21.8% 22.5% 24.4% 23.7% 21.1% 22.9% 22.7% 23.5% 24.0%

Source: Company Reports & OPCO Research Estimates

* Includes wireless equipment sales.

 Proforma for wireless/wireline acquisitions/dispositions

 New T-Mobile Pro Forma Estimates

Y/Y Change

24

CLOUD AND COMMUNICATIONS

Exhibit 14: Annual Wireless Revenue/Capex Model (in thousands)

Last Updated: 12/21/2020 2019 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E 2019 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E

Revenues*:

AT&T Mobility (T) 71,056 71,239 72,663 74,117 75,599 (0.4%)   0.3%   2.0%   2.0% 2.0%

Verizon Wireless (VZ) 94,223 92,890 98,944 101,912 104,970 2.7%   (1.4%)   6.5%   3.0% 3.0%

[…]

New T-Mobile (TMUS)* 20,479 21,743 24,284 26,132 27,439 6.2%   6.2%   11.7%   7.6%   5.0%

Dish Network 37 1,100 1,925 2,541 NM 75.0%   32.0%

Total 93,949   96,692   101,881  107,270  111,991  2.2%   2.9%   5.4%   5.3%   4.4%

EBITDA as % of Revenues 39.8% 40.1% 39.7% 40.2% 40.5%

Unlevered FCF

AT&T Mobility (T) 16,764 19,136 19,622 21,652 23,075 2.6%   14.1%   2.5%   10.3%   6.6%

Verizon Wireless (VZ) 32,849   30,904   31,077   31,875   32,691   (3.6%)   (5.9%)   0.6%   2.6%   2.6%

New T-Mobile (TMUS)* 9,579 9,909 9,585   11,139   12,134   4.8%   3.4%   (3.3%)   16.2%   8.9%

Dish Network -   (259)   (900)   (575)   (459)   NM (36.1%)   (20.2%)

Total 59,192   59,690   59,384   64,091   67,441   (0.6%)   0.8%   (0.5%)   7.9%   5.2%

UFCF as % of Revenues 25.1% 24.7% 23.1% 24.0% 24.4%

Notes:

* Includes equipment sales.

 Dish Pro Forma Estimates

 New T-Mobile Pro Forma Estimates

Source: Company Reports & OPCO Research Estimates

Y/Y Change

25

CLOUD AND COMMUNICATIONS

Exhibit 15: Quarterly Wireless Revenue/Capex Model (in millions)

Last Updated: 12/21/2020 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20E 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20E 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E

Revenues*:

AT&T Mobility (T) 17,363 17,292 17,701 18,700 71,056 17,402 17,149 17,894 18,794 71,239 72,663 74,117 75,599 0.0%   0.1%   (1.3%)   (0.4%)   (0.4%)   0.2%   (0.8%)   1.1%   0.5%   0.3%   2.0%   2.0% 2.0%

Verizon Wireless (VZ) 22,700 22,682 23,569 25,272 94,223 22,565 21,742 22,640 25,943 92,890 98,944 101,912 104,970 3.7%   1.0%   2.6%   3.5%   2.7%   (0.6%)   (4.1%)   (3.9%)   2.7%   (1.4%)   6.5%   3.0% 3.0%

New T-Mobile (TMUS)* 17,619 17,460 17,243 18,285 70,607 17,408 17,671 19,272 19,919 74,270 79,455 83,295 87,459 (3.0%)   (4.7%)   (8.8%)   (7.0%)   (5.9%)   (1.2%)   1.2%   11.8%   8.9%   5.2%   7.0%   4.8%   5.0%

Dish Network 1,342 1,600 2,942 5,500 7,700 8,470 87.0%   40.0% 10.0%

Total 57,682   57,434   58,513   62,257   235,886  57,375   56,562   61,148   66,256   241,341  256,562  267,024  276,498  0.5%   (1.1%)   (2.2%)   (0.9%)   (0.9%)   (0.5%)   (1.5%)   4.5%   6.4%   2.3%   6.3%   4.1%   3.5%

Y/Y 0.5% (1.1%) (2.2%) (0.9%) (0.9%) (0.5%) (1.5%) 4.5% 6.4% 2.3% 6.3% 4.1% 3.5%

Capital Expenditures:

AT&T Mobility (T) 3,601 3,893 3,572 2,545 13,611 3,742 3,269 2,400 2,520 11,931 12,350 11,700 11,700 2.2%   10.5%   1.4%   (19.7%)   (0.9%)   3.9%   (16.0%)   (32.8%)   (1.0%)   (12.3%)   3.5%   (5.3%)   0.0%

Verizon Wireless (VZ) 2,044 2,219 2,619 3,364 10,246 3,692 3,203 3,023 3,022 12,940 13,448 13,986 14,545 (13.6%)   34.5%   23.1%   43.6%   20.7%   80.6%   44.3%   15.4%   (10.2%)   26.3%   3.9%   4.0%   4.0%

New T-Mobile (TMUS)* 3,080 2,978 2,623 2,219 10,900 2,675 2,257 3,217 3,685 11,834 14,699 14,993 15,305 43.5%   7.9%   (0.2%)   (14.7%)   7.5%   (13.1%)   (24.2%)   22.6%   66.1%   8.6%   24.2%   2.0%   2.1%

Dish Network 22 275 297 2,000 2,500 3,000 574%   25.0%   20.0%

Total 8,725   9,090   8,814   8,128   34,757   10,109   8,729   8,662   9,502   37,002   42,497   43,179   44,550   8.6%   14.6%   6.5%   0.2%   7.4%   15.9%   (4.0%)   (1.7%)   16.9%   6.5%   14.9%   1.6%   3.2%

Y/Y 8.6% 14.6% 6.5% 0.2% 7.4% 15.9% (4.0%) (1.7%) 16.9% 6.5% 14.9% 1.6% 3.2%

Q/Q 7.6% 4.2% (3.0%) (7.8%) 24.4% (13.7%) (0.8%) 9.7%

Cap-ex as % of wireless Revenues 15.1%   15.8%   15.1%   13.1%   14.7%   17.6%   15.4%   14.2%   14.3%   15.3%   16.6%   16.2%   16.1%

1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20E 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E 1Q19 2Q19 3Q19 4Q19 2019 1Q20 2Q20 3Q20 4Q20E 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E

EBITDA

AT&T Mobility (T) 7,322   7,770   7,753   7,530   30,375   7,833   7,817   7,712   7,705   31,067   31,972   33,352   34,775   1.0%   2.0%   0.9%   0.1%   1.0%   7.0%   0.6%   (0.5%)   2.3%   2.3%   2.9%   4.3%   4.3%

Verizon Wireless (VZ) 10,765   10,923   11,042   10,365   43,095   10,673   10,436   11,320   11,415   43,844   44,525   45,861 47,236 2.7%   1.8%   0.7%   (0.2%)   1.3%   (0.9%)   (4.5%)   2.5%   10.1%   1.7%   1.6%   3.0%   3.0%

New T-Mobile (TMUS)* 5,352 5,461 4,933 4,733 20,479 5,249 5,596 5,779 5,119 21,743 24,284 26,132 27,439 21.1%   6.6%   (2.6%)   1.3%   6.2%   (1.9%)   2.5%   17.1%   8.2%   6.2%   11.7%   7.6%   5.0%

Dish Network 7 30 37 1,100 1,925 2,541 NM 75.0%   32.0%

Total 23,439   24,154   23,728   22,628   93,949   23,755   23,849   24,818   24,269   96,692   101,881  107,270  111,991  5.8%   2.9%   0.1%   0.2%   2.2%   1.3%   (1.3%)   4.6%   7.3%   2.9%   5.4%   5.3%   4.4%

EBITDA as % of Revenues 40.6% 42.1% 40.6% 36.3% 39.8% 41.4% 42.2% 40.6% 36.6% 40.1% 39.7% 40.2% 40.5%

Unlevered FCF

AT&T Mobility (T) 3,721 3,877 4,181 4,985 16,764 4,091 4,548 5,312 5,185 19,136 19,622 21,652 23,075 (0.2%)   (5.3%)   0.5%   14.5%   2.6%   9.9%   17.3%   27.1%   4.0%   14.1%   2.5%   10.3%   6.6%

Verizon Wireless (VZ) 8,721   8,704   8,423   7,001   32,849   6,981   7,233   8,297   8,393   30,904   31,077   31,875   32,691   7.5%   (4.2%)   (4.7%)   (12.9%)   (3.6%)   (20.0%)   (16.9%)   (1.5%)   19.9%   (5.9%)   0.6%   2.6%   2.6%

New T-Mobile (TMUS)* 2,272 2,483 2,310 2,514 9,579 2,574 3,339 2,562 1,434 9,909 9,585   11,139   12,134   0.0%   5.0%   (5.1%)   21.4%   4.8%   13.3%   34.5%   10.9%   (43.0%)   3.4%   (3.3%)   16.2%   8.9%

Dish Network -   (14) (245) (259)   (900)   (575)   (459)   NM (36.1%)   (20.2%)

Total 14,714   15,064   14,914   14,500   59,192   13,646   15,120   16,157   14,767   59,690   59,384   64,091   67,441   4.3%   (3.1%)   (3.3%)   0.2%   (0.6%)   (7.3%)   0.4%   8.3%   1.8%   0.8%   (0.5%)   7.9%   5.2%

UFCF as % of Revenues 25.5% 26.2% 25.5% 23.3% 25.1% 23.8% 26.7% 26.4% 22.3% 24.7% 23.1% 24.0% 24.4%

Notes:

* Includes equipment sales.

 Dish Pro Forma Estimates

 New T-Mobile Pro Forma Estimates

Source: Company Reports & OPCO Research Estimates

Y/Y Change

26

CLOUD AND COMMUNICATIONS

Exhibit 16: Annual Wireline Revenue/Capex Model (in millions)

Last Updated: 12/21/2020 2019 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E 2019 2020E 2021E 2022E 2023E

Revenues*:

AT&T (T) 26,177 25,437 24,801 24,305 23,819 (2.4%)   (2.8%)   (2.5%)   (2.0%)   (2.0%)

Verizon (VZ) 28,276 27,208 26,196 25,279 24,394 (4.4%)   (3.8%)   (3.7%)   (3.5%)   (3.5%)